name of the people of the State of California or by any person denied credit or offered credit in violation of Section 1812.30.

(Added by Stats. 1975, Ch. 332.)

  (a) Any person who intentionally violates any injunction issued pursuant to this chapter shall be liable for a civil penalty not
to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each day that such person violates the injunction.

(b) The civil penalty prescribed by this section shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the people of
the State of California by the Attorney General or by any district attorney, county counsel, or city attorney in any court of competent